

No. 13-2278

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

J. NEIL DEMASTERS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CARILION CLINIC, ET AL.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, ROANOKE DIVISION**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

Michael L. Foreman
Counsel of Record
PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY
DICKINSON SCHOOL OF LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC
329 Innovation Blvd., Suite 118
State College, PA 16803
(814) 865-3832
mlf25@psu.edu

Roberta L. Steele
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
417 Montgomery Street, 4th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629
rsteele@nelahq.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | 1 |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN OVERLY DEMANDING PLEADING STANDARD TO DEMASTERS’ COMPLAINT. | 5 |
| A. DEMASTERS WAS NOT REQUIRED TO PLEAD A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE OF RETALIATION. | 7 |
| II. THE PARTICIPATION CLAUSE PROTECTS AN EMPLOYEE PRIOR TO THE FILING OF AN EEOC CHARGE. | 8 |
| A. THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT HAS TAKEN THE POSITION THAT THE PARTICIPATION CLAUSE PROTECTS EMPLOYEES PRIOR TO THE FILING OF AN EEOC CHARGE. | 9 |
| B. THE SUPREME COURT IN <i>FARAGHER</i> AND <i>ELLERTH</i> BROUGHT INTERNAL ANTI-HARASSMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES INTO THE TITLE VII ENFORCEMENT MECHANISM. | 11 |
| C. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>LAUGHLIN V. METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON AIRPORTS AUTHORITY</i> MUST BE INTERPRETED THROUGH THE LENS OF <i>FARAGHER</i> AND <i>ELLERTH</i> | 12 |
| D. THE DISTRICT COURT’S NARROW INTERPRETATION OF THE PARTICIPATION CLAUSE CREATES A GAP BETWEEN ACTIVITIES COVERED BY THE PARTICIPATION CLAUSE | |

| | |
|--|----|
| AND THOSE COVERED BY THE OPPOSITION CLAUSE, LEADING TO UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES AND ABSURD RESULTS. | 15 |
| E. DEMASTERS PLED A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM OF RETRALIATION UNDER THE PARTICIPATION CLAUSE. | 19 |
| III. DEMASTERS’ COMPLAINT ASSERTED A PLAUSIBLE THIRD- PARTY RETALIATION CLAIM UNDER <i>THOMPSON V. NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS</i> | 20 |
| A. CARILION’S TERMINATION OF DEMASTERS FOR HIS INVOLVEMENT IN DOE’S COMPLAINTS IS LIKELY TO DETER A REASONABLE PERSON FROM MAKING OR SUPPORTING A CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION. | 22 |
| B. DEMASTERS FALLS WITHIN THE ZONE OF INTERESTS CONGRESS SOUGHT TO PROTECT IN ENACTING TITLE VII. | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Abbott v. Crown Motor Co.</i> , 348 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... | 11 |
| <i>al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Arista Records LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 2, 5, 6 |
| <i>Bala v. Va. Dep’t of Conservation & Recreation</i> , 532 F. App’x 332 (4th Cir. 2013) | 7 |
| <i>Barrett v. Applied Radiant Energy Corp.</i> , 240 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007)..... | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Booker v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 879 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1989) | 15 |
| <i>Bourne v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 508 F. App’x 907 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Brower v. Runyon</i> , 178 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 1999) | 18 |
| <i>Brown v. Henderson</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 502 (M.D.N.C. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998). | 3, 4, 11 |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006). | 2, 6, 20, 22 |
| <i>Bush v. Potter</i> , 2009 WL 5177286 (D. Md. Dec. 21, 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Butler v. Md. Aviation Admin.</i> , 2012 WL 3541985 (D. Md. Aug. 14, 2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Coleman v. Md. Ct. of App.</i> , 626 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) | 5 |
| <i>Cooper v. City of N. Myrtle Beach</i> , 2012 WL 1283498 (D.S.C. Jan. 25, 2012) | 22 |
| <i>Cooper v. City of Roanoke, Va.</i> , 2003 WL 24117704 (W.D. Va. Jan. 10, 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 75 F. App’x 128 (4th Cir. 2003)..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County, Tennessee</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Ellis v. Compass Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , 426 F. App'x 292 (5th Cir. 2011) | 18 |
| <i>Faragher v. Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)..... | 3, 11 |
| <i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>Harrison v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 840 F.2d 1149 (4th Cir. 1988) | 6, 24 |
| <i>Jordan v. Alternative Resources Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2006)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Keys v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>Khalik v. United Air Lines</i> , 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Kramer v. Va. State Court Sys.</i> , 2013 WL 373573 (W.D. Va. Jan. 30, 2013) | 6 |
| <i>Laughlin v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 149 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1998) ... | 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... | 12 |
| <i>Morgan v. Town of Mineral</i> , 2012 WL 5464633 (W.D. Va. May 4, 2012) | 6 |
| <i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998) | 24 |
| <i>Rodriguez-Reyes v. Molina-Rodriquez</i> , 711 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013) | 8 |
| <i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011). | passim |
| <i>Townsend v. Benjamin Enters., Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2012) | 18 |
| <i>Vasconcelos v. Meese</i> , 907 F.2d 111 (9th Cir. 1990) | 19 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-3 (1972) | passim |
| Other Authorities | |
| Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Crawford</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (No. 06-1595)..... | 10, 17, 19 |

Brief of EEOC in *Townsend, Townsend v. Benjamin Enterprises, Inc.*, 679 F.3d 41
(2d Cir. 2012) (No. 09-0197).....10

Brief of the EEOC as Appellant, *EEOC v. Total Sys. Services, Inc.*, 221 F.3d 1171
(11th Cir. 2000) (No. 99-13196).....10

Facts About Retaliation, EEOC, <http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/types/facts-retal.cfm>.10

Paul M. Igasaki, *Retaliation*, Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n, at 45 (May 20,
1998).....9

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Thompson*, 131 S. Ct. 8623 (2011) (No. 09-291)....21
